
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Holly Townsley, Democratic Services Officer, Democratic 

Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  holly.townsley@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday, 28 November 2025 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 8 December 2025 at 4.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Noordad Aziz 
 
Councillors Peter Edwards, Danny Cassidy, Heather Anderson and Mike Booth 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of Audit Committee held on the 22nd of September 2025 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

3.   Risk Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
To inform Audit Committee of; the outcome of the Strategic, Generic and Operational 
Risk Registers review; and the update of the Risk Management Policy and Framework. 
 
Recommended - That Audit Committee note: 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-2026 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 the content of the report;  

 the changes and additions to the Strategic Risk Register, Operational Risk 
Register and Generic Risk Register; and 

 and comment accordingly on the updated Risk Management Policy and 
Framework. 

 

4.   Audit Plan Progress Update  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period September 2025 – 
November 2025 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 

 
Recommended - That Audit Committee note the content of this report for 
informational purposes. 

 

5.   Follow Ups Update  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
To inform members of the outcome of routine follow-ups following the previously agreed 
action plans for completed audit reports. The follow-ups detailed within this report are 
those carried out during the period September 2025 to November 2025. 
 
 

Recommended - That Audit Committee notes the content of this report for 
informational purposes. 

 

6.   Economic Crime & Corporate Transparency Act 2023  (Pages 43 - 62) 
 
To inform Audit Committee about the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 
2023 which became applicable from 1st September 2025. 
 

Recommended - That Audit Committee notes the content of this report. 
 

7.   Draft Auditors Annual Report - External Audit Update  (Pages 63 - 86) 
 
The Draft Auditor’s Annual Report (‘AAR’) summarises the work Forvis Mazars have 
undertaken as the external auditor for Hyndburn Borough Council for the year ended 31 
March 2025 to date. 
 

Recommended – That the Audit Committee note the report for informational 
purposes.  

 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 22nd September, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors 

Danny Cassidy and Vanessa Alexander 
 

Apologies Councillor Heather Anderson, Noordad Aziz and Mike Booth 

  

 
151 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were given by Councilors Heather Anderson, Noordad Aziz and 
Mike Booth. 
 
Councilor Vanessa Alexander substituted for Councilor Booth. 
 

152 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 23rd of June 2025 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

153 Audit Plan Progress Update 
 
Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented the Progress report to the committee. Noting that 
the update was regarding reports issued between the period of June 2025 and August 
2025.  
 
The target in place is to complete 98% of the Audit Plan by the end of the financial year. 
The current projected out turn position for 2025/2026 is 85.7%. 
 
The following Audits were carried out for the June to August 2025 period: 
 Payroll – Limited Assurance 
 9 Recommendations were given on pages 12 to 13 of the agenda. 
Ms Kelly informed the committee that as the payroll system was relatively new and had not 
been audited before it was expected that there would be a number of recommendations. A 
follow up has been booked in for October 2025 to review the recommendations and what 
work has been done to implement the changes.  
  
 External Consultancy Fees/ Costs – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported. 
 
 Waste Collection and Recycling – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported. 
 

General Data Protection Regulation and Document Retention Compliance – 
Substantial Assurance 

 1 Recommendation made on page 14. 
Councilor Alexander asked if this training would be in person or virtual. 
Ms Kelly advised it would likely be run as a Hybrid meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
 ICT Help Desk – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information. 
 

154 Internal Audit Charter and Mandate 
 
Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, advised the committee on the revised Internal Audit Charter 
and Mandate which has been updated to reflect both good working practices and also to 
ensure it remains aligned with the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) 
 
Ms Kelly advised of the changes to the new standards internal audit must work within. The 
GIAS have 5 domains which then break down into 15 principles and 52 core standards and 
state that Internal Audit must have an Internal Audit Charter and Mandate. 
The updated Internal Audit Charter and Mandate 2025 is published as appendix 1 starting 
on page 19 of the agenda.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the changes.  
 

155 Audit Update - Statement of Accounts 2024/25 
 
Ben Cookson, Head of Finance, presented an update on the council’s unaudited statement 
of accounts for the 2024/2025 financial year, in accordance with its Term
[...]
/2024 accounts which had been completed and the audit 
certificate received.  
 
For the upcoming 2024/2025 accounts, Mr Cookson informed that the audit team is in a 
good position to meet the deadline of the 27th of February 2026. These accounts are also 
likely to be disclaimed. After the 2024/2025 accounts the council should be back on a 
normal cycle. 
 
Mr Cookson explained to the committee that £44,000.00 of Government Grant Funding had 
been received to support the increased audit workload with a further £166,000 expected 
early in 2026.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information and approved the change in 
meeting date to meet the 27th of February 2026 deadline. 
 
 

157 External Audit 
 
Mr Daniel Watson, Partner at Forvis Mazars, advised the committee at they were on track 
to deliver the completed audit for 2024/2025 accounts by the 27th of February 2025. Mr 
Watson advised that a disclaimed opinion is likely to be given.  
 
Mr Watson informed the committee that it would likely take a few years to build back up to 
an assured opinion and he would bring completed reports such as the Value for Money 
Report as they are completed.  
 
An update was given as to the fees to Forzis Mazars. 
 2021/2022 - £90,634.00 
 2022/2023 - £39,654.00 
 2023/2024 - £94,352.00 
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information.  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
Page 1 of 12 

‘  

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 08 December 2025 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Susan Gardner (Policy & Scrutiny Officer)  

TITLE OF REPORT: Risk Management Monitoring Report 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To inf
[...]
4 are classified as MEDIUM risk.  
Risks falling between 6 and 9 are classified as HIGH risk. 

 

  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
 I

m
p

a
c

t 

3 6 9 

2 4 6 

1 2 3 

 Likelihood 

 
 
Types of Risk: 

 The Corporate Risk Register outlines the key strategic risks facing the Council and the 
controls currently in place to respond to these risks. 

 The Councils Risk Register is summarised as follows: 
o 17 Generic risks - (0 high 5 medium and 12 low) 
o 70 Operational risks - (0 high 23 medium 47 low) 
o 23 Strategic risks     - (4 high 9 medium and 10 low) 

 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To enable Audit Committee to: 

 Comment and note the amendments to the Strategic, Generic and Operational Risk 
Registers since the submission of the last risk management report (June 2054); and 

 Comment and note the review and update of the Risk Management Policy and Framework. 
 

 
5. Changes to the Strategic Risk Register 

There have been two major changes made to the Strategic Risk Register as follows: 
 
Addition of Strategic Risk URN 2052 (Medium) and a change to the risk rating of Strategic 
Risk URN 1027 (from medium to High) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Area Addition Reasons Risk Rating 
Page 9



 
Page 4 of 12 

With 
Controls 

 ADDITION OF STRATEGIC RISK - 2052 

Strategic 

Political/Economical 
Risk  

 

2052 

 

 

 

 

Local Government Re-organisation 
 
1) An impact upon services during 
the transition to a Shadow Unitary 
Authority.   

The extent of the risk during 
transition will depend, largely, upon 
the Government decision on the 
model type.  3UA (model 2) provides 
the least risk due to it being more 
aligned geographically, with key 
partners, balanced tax base, local 
identity, transition risk and 
devolution case.  
 
There is likely to be a loss of 
management time engaged in the 
reorganisation process; 
 
A new Council or Councils will 
require refreshed decision-making 
arrangements and there could be 
changes impacting the delivery of 
ser
[...]


Risks will vary as transition to a 
unitary authority proceeds and will 
need to be carefully monitored and 
updated.  

The Council aims to ensure that all 
changes are safe and legal. 
 
Risk Owner 
 
Chief Executive 
 

Area Change Reasons Risk Rating 
with 
Controls 

 CHANGE OF STRATEGIC RISK RATING FROM MEDIUM TO HIGH 

 

Strategic 

Financial 

Risk 

 

1027 

 
Substantial reduction in grant from 
Government. 
 
 
 
 
 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director, Resources 
 

 
Risk has increased 
Medium to High until 
details of the Local 
Government Finance 
Settlement is known. 
 
There is potential for a 
reduction in Government 
funding for 2026/27 as part 
of the Fair Funding Review.  
Confirmation of funding will 
not be known until late 
December.  
 
Council is taking this into 
account when planning the 
budget for 2026/27  
 
The Council may receive 
other Government grants 
that will help to offset any 
reduction in grant funding. 
 

High 

 
 
6. Changes to the Operational Risk Register 

There have been 2 major changes made to the Operational Risk Register and 1 minor 
change.  

 

Area Additions Reasons Risk Rating 
With 
Controls 

Page 11



 
Page 6 of 12 

 ADDITION OF OPERATONAL RISK 2051 

2051 

Operational  

 

 

 

 
Failure to progress the transfer of the 
Local Land Charges register to HM 
Land Registry in accordance with the 
HMLR timetable, thereby potentially 
leading to a loss of funding from the 
Land Registry. 
 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) 
 

 

 Regular liaison meetings with 
HMLR 

 Timetable agreed with HMLR 
to set deadlines we believe 
are achievable 

 Adequate staffing in place 

 Experienced officer in place to 
deal with the transition 
process 

Low 

 ADDITION OF OPERATIONAL RISK 2053 

2053 

Operational  

 

 
The outsourcing of taxi testing to private 
garages. 
 

1) The potential for the costs of taxi 
tests to increase. 
 
Private garages will set their own 
fees and these
[...]
ctor (Legal and 
Democratic Services) 
 

 
7. Changes to the Operational Risk Register 

 
There has been one minor change to the Generic Risk Register in respect of a change of 
date to risk URN 2032.  

 
 
8. Changes to the Generic Risk Register 

There has been one major change made to the Generic Risk Register.  This is to risk URN 
2016 as follows: 
 

Area Change Reasons Risk Rating 
With 
Controls 

 REDUCTION OF GENERIC RISK 2016 FROM HIGH TO MEDIUM 

2016 

Environment 

 

 

 

 
Failure to conserve energy and reduce 
emissions thus resulting in excess costs 
to the Council and a negative impact on 
the environment. 
 
Risk Owner 
Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) 
 

 

 There has been a reduced 
impact due to a cap on energy 
prices and increased 
monitoring by the Facilities 
Team. 

 Installation of smart metres 
enabling monitoring of energy 
usage. 

Medium 

 
 
 
9. Summary Risk Register 

A summary list of all risks contained in the Generic, Operational and Strategic Risk Registers 
is given in Appendix 1 (Page 9). 

 
10. High Risks 

Currently there are four risks rated as High and all are Strategic risks as follows: 
 

 Strategic Risk 1027 – ‘Substantial reduction in grant from Government’ Page 13



 
Page 8 of 12 

 Strategic Risk 2001 – ‘Failing to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff’ 

Strategic Risk 2035 – ‘Failure to deliver on Council’s Climate Declaration pledge and achieve 
Council operations Carbon Zero by 2030’ 

Strategic Risk 2045 – ‘Uncertainty around funding for weekly food waste collection’. 

   

11. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 

Not applicable  
 
 
12. Consultations 

Consultation with Service Managers has taken place. 
 
 
15. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 

.N/A 

Legal and human rights 
implications 

N/A 

Assessment of risk N/A 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysi
[...]
pension of waste transfer at 
CVMU/Willows Lane (URN: 77) Low 

80 Failure to achieve and statutory housing responsibilities in terms of homelessness and 
housing need (URN: 98) Low 

81 Failure to complete statutory returns e.g. VAT (URN: 6) Low 

82 Loss of title deeds or contract documents e.g. fire (URN: 119) Low 

83 Risk of claims against the Council for unfair dismissal or other employment issues. 
(URN: 116) Low 

84 Vital electronic information becomes unreadable due to technical obsolescence. (URN: 
2043) Low 

85 Monitoring of Housing Benefit expenditure and subsidy loss (URB: 2046) Low 

86 Failure to determine planning applications in accordance with statutory timescales 
triggering the requirement to issue refunds of application fees under the ‘Planning 
Guarantee’. (URN 2049) Low 

87 Failure to progress transfer of the local land charges register to HM Land Registry in 
accordance with the HMLR timetable, thereby potentially leading to a loss of funding 
from the Land Registry. (URN 2051) Low 

 Page 17



 
Page 12 of 12 

 
 
 
 
Strategic 

 
88 Uncertainty around funding for weekly food waste collection (URN: 2045) High 

89 Failing to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff (URN: 2001) High 

90 
Failure to deliver on Council’s Climate Declaration pledge and achieve Council 
operations Carbon Zero by 2030 (URN:2035) High 

91 Substantial reduction in grant from Government (URN: 1027) High 

92 
The acquisition of key town centre buildings and delivery of a £22 million regeneration 
project within Accrington Town Centre (URN:2036) Medium 

93 

That the Councils leisure service provider Hyndburn Leisure cease trading (resulting in 
the Council becoming responsible for some of their liabilities, eg. Pension deficit) or 
that they fail to repay debts to the Council. (URN: 1030) Medium 

94 Failure to progress and support development at Huncoat Garden Village (URN: 2044) Medium 

95 

Financial Overreach:--The Council is embarking on a range of 
[...]
t September 2025. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 notes the content of this report. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The new Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 was discussed and 

considered by the Council’s Corporate Management Team at a meeting on 10th 
September 2025. 

 
3.2 The Council’s Cabinet then approved the new Guidance and Policy Document at their 

meeting on 22nd October 2025. 
 
3.3 The Guidance and Policy Document is also now available on the Hyntranet and has 

been circulated to all staff through the November Hyndsight e-newsletter sent out to 
staff on 19th November 2025. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6.



Page 2 of 3 
 

3.4 New offences are created by the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 
2023. The legislation became applicable from 1st September 2025. 

 
3.5 Section 199 of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 creates a 

new offence that will hold Hyndburn Borough Council to account for fraud committed 
by their employees, agents, subsidiaries, or other associated persons who provide 
services for or on behalf of the Council. Where the fraud was committed with the 
intention of benefiting the Council or its clients. It does not need to be demonstrated 
that the Council’s Directors or Senior Management ordered or knew about the fraud. It 
does not need to be proven there was any benefit for the Council. The offender can 
simply say that was their intention in the fraud they carried out 

 
3.6 Under the Act, Hyndburn Borough Council may be criminally liable if it did not have 

reasonable fraud prevention procedures in place. 
 
3.7 The offence sits alongside existing law. For example, the person who committed the 

fraud may be prosecuted individually for that fraud, while Hyndburn Borough Council 
may be prosecuted for failing to prevent it. 

 
3.8 The Council will have a defence if it has reasonable procedures in place to prevent 

fraud, or if the Council can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the court that is was not 
reasonable in all circumstances to expect the Council to have any prevention 
procedures in place. 

 
3.9 The overall risk to Hyndburn Borough Council of a fraud which falls within the remit of 

this legislation is believed to be relatively low, as the fraud must have the basis to 
directly benefit the Council or its clients and not just the perpetrator of the fraud which 
is the most common result of most frauds. However, the Council must have a policy in 
place which sets out the Council's position to the Legislation and how it deals with it. 

 
3.10 The Head of Audit & Investigations will devise refresher training on Fraud, Corruption 

and Bribery including the new Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 
for staff in due course which is just one element of the Council’s procedures to prevent 
fraud. 

 
3.10 The Guidance and Policy Document sits alongside other existing Council policies such 

as the Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy. 
 
3.11 The Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 policy is attached to this 

report as appendix 1. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as the Council has already adopted the Economic 

Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023. 
 
 
 

Page 44



Page 3 of 3 
 

5. Consultations 
 
5.1 No consultations required. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
directly from this report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

There are no legal or human rights 
implications arising from this report. 

Assessment of risk 
 

There is no direct risk implication from this 
report. 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

 
A Customer First Analysis has not been 
prepared as the finalised policy has already 
been adopted by Cabinet and this is policy 
which sits alongside existing Anti-Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery policy. 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 No background papers were necessary for the preparation of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Economic Crime and 

Corporate Transparency 

Act 2023 
 

Failure to Prevent Fraud - Guidance and Policy Document 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy Version: 1 

Revised:   

Checked / Reviewed: August 2025 

 

Last Policy Approval: Cabinet – 22 October 2025 

    

Page 47



Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 2 

 

Overview of the Offence 

 

 

Section 199 of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 creates a new 
offence that will hold Hyndburn Borough Council to account for fraud committed by their 
employees, agents, subsidiaries or other associated persons who provide services for or 
on behalf of the Council, where the fraud was committed with the intention of benefiting the 
Council or its clients. It does not need to be demonstrated that the organisation’s Directors 
or Senior Managers ordered or knew about the fraud. It does not need to be proven there 
was any benefit for the Council. The offender can simply say that was their intention in the 
fraud they carried out.  
 
The offence will not extend to individual liability for persons within the Council for failing to 
prevent the fraudulent behaviour. However, this does not preclude Hyndburn Borough 
Council being corporately prosecuted for failing to prevent it. 
 

 

 

Aims of the Legislation and Background 

 

 

New offences are created by the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023. 

The legislation is applicable from 1st September 2025. 

 

Under the Act, Hyndburn Borough Council may be criminally liable if it did not have 

reasonable fraud prevention procedures in place. It does not need to be demonstrated that 

Directors or Senior Managers ordered or knew about the fraud. 

 

The offence sits alongside existing law. For example, the person who committed the fraud 

may be prosecuted individually for that fraud, while Hyndburn Borough Council may be 

prosecuted for failing to prevent it. 

 

The Act makes it easier to hold Hyndburn Borough Council to account for fraud committed 

by employees, its agents, or other associated persons working on behalf of the Council, 

which may benefit the Council, or, in certain circumstances, its clients. The offence is 

designed to encourage more organisations to implement or improve prevention 

procedures, driving a major shift in corporate culture to help prevent fraud. 

 

The Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 introduces the offence of 

Failure to Prevent Fraud, which applies to a wide range of organisations. Hyndburn 

Borough Council falls within the scope of this offence as a “large organisation”, as defined 

by the Act. An organisation is considered large if it meets two out of the following three 

criteria: 

 More than 250 employees 

 More than £36 million in turnover 

 More than £18 million in total assets 

Page 48



Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 3 

 

Currently, small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) are exempt from this offence, but 

this exemption may be subject to change in the future. 

 

The offence applies to large organisations only and applies across the UK. 

 

The key defence to the offence is for the Council to prove it had reasonable fraud 

prevention procedures in place (or that it was unreasonable to expect it to have such 

procedures). In accordance with established case law, the standard of proof is th
[...]
the year then ended. 

We anticipate issuing a disclaimed audit opinion on the 2024/25 financial statements. This means our audit report will not express an opinion on the financial statements, and no assurance will be 
provided. It is necessary to issue a disclaimer of opinion as amendments to the Account and Audit Regulations in 2024 introduced a statutory deadline for publication of the Council’s financial statements 
for the 2023/24 and earlier financial years. We were unable to complete the audit procedures necessary to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence on which to base our opinion before the date the 
Council published its audited financial statements and as such three years of disclaimed audit opinions were issued in December 2024 and February 2025. There is insufficient time available to complete 
all the work required to issue an unqualified opinion on the 2024/25 financial statements ahead of the national deadline at the end of February 2026. The work to rebuild assurance following a disclaimer 
opinion is significant, particularly given the number of years subject to a disclaimed opinion in Hyndburn Council’s case. Our focus through 2024/25 and into 2025/26 is on assessing the risks of material 
misstatement in the opening balances which are derived from the financial statements that have had a disclaimer opinion. 

P
age 68



03Our work on Value for Money 
arrangements 

P
age 69



VFM arrangements

Overall Summary

P
age 70



9

VFM arrangements – Overall summary

Approach to Value for Money arrangements work 
We are required to consider whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The NAO issues guidance to auditors 
that underpins the work we are required to carry out and sets out the reporting criteria that we are 
required to consider. The reporting criteria are: 

• Financial sustainability – How the Council plans and manages its resources to ensure 
it c

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 8th December, 2025

Present: Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors

Danny Cassidy, Noordad Aziz (Vice Chair) and Mike Booth

Apologies Councillor Peter Edwards

244

245

246

Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions
Apologies for Absence were given by Councillor Peter Edwards.
Minutes of the Last Meeting

The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 22" of September 2025 were
submitted for approval as a correct record.

Resolved — That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record.
Risk Management Monitoring Report
Mrs Susan Gardner, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, presented the report to the committee.

Mrs Gardner informed the committee of the outcome of the Strategic, Generic and
Operational risk register review and highlighted the changes that had been made to the risk
register as per pages 9 to 14 of the agenda.

There are a total of 107 risks:
17 Generic Risks — 0 high, 5 medium and 12 low
70 Operational Risks — 0 high, 23 medium and 47 low
23 Strategic Risks — 4 high, 9 medium and 10 low

2 Major changes had been made to the Strategic risk register.
Risk 2052 had been added to the Strategic register as a Medium risk.
Risk 1027 had been amended from Medium to High.

2 Major changes had been made to the Operational risk register and 1 Minor change.
Risk 2051 had been added to the Operational risk register as a Low risk.
Risk 2053 had been added to the Operational risk register as a Medium risk.
Risk 2032’s date had been amended.

1 Major change had been made to the Generic risk register.
Risk 2016 had been reduced from a High risk to a Medium risk.

In total there were 4 risks rated as High and all were Strategic risks as follows:
Strategic Risk 1027 — ‘Substantial reduction in grant from Government’ Page 8 of 12
Strategic Risk 2001 - ‘Failing to recruit and retain suitably qualified staff’
Strategic Risk 2035 — ‘Failure to deliver on Council’s Climate Declaration pledge
and achieve Council operations Carbon Zero by 2030’
Strategic Risk 2045 — ‘Uncertainty around funding for weekly food waste collection’.



247

248

Members Discussed the presented risks and asked for more detail on some of the changes
in the report.

Risk 2045 was highlighted by members and clarification was asked of Mr Martin
Dyson, Executive Director (Resources), as to the grant due to be received by the MHCLG.
Mr Dyson advised that there is uncertainty about the amount due to be received as this is
included in the ongoing Fair Funding Review.

Risk 1027 was also raised by members of the committee with Mr Dyson advising
that the council should know more in the next few weeks about the funding due to be
received.

Resolved — The Audit Committee noted the content of the report and the changes to
the risk register. The committee also noted the Risk Management Policy and
Framework.

Audit Plan Progress Update

Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented the Progress report to the committee. Informing
the committee that the update was regarding reports issued between the period of
September 2025 and November 2025.

The target in place is to complete 98% of the Audit Plan by the end of the financial year.
The current projected out turn position for 2025/2026 is 96.33%.

The following Audits were carried out for the September to November 2025 period:

Procurement Arrangements — Comprehensive Assurance
No issues reported.

Risk Management Policy & Framework—Substantial Assurance
2 Recommendations were made as detailed on page 34 of the agenda.

Creditors — Comprehensive Assurance
No issues reported.

Household Support Fund 7 — Comprehensive Assurance

No issues reported.
Resolved — The committee noted the information.
Follow Ups Update
Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented an update to the committee of the previously
agreed action plans for completed audit reports for the period of September 2025 and
November 2025.
The 3 areas reviewed were:

Homelessness — 3 actions.
Ms Kelly advised the committee that 2 of the actions had been implemented but the final
action marked as implemented for the renewal of Locatapro was still outstanding due to

officer absence resulting in no update by the meting deadline.

Environmental Protection — 2 actions.



249

250

The addendum report is underway and due to be completed by March 2026 and so is
partially completed, however a meeting of all Local Authorities has not taken place this year
and so this action is still outstanding.

Rent Reviews — 2 actions.
A short-term action has been partially implemented by manually creating quarterly reports.
With a new software system being investigated by the Finance Team, implementing the
recommended action.

Page 40 of the agenda highlighted the areas which were reviewed and their corresponding
actions.

Resolved — The committee noted the report for information.
Economic Crime & Corporate Transparency Act 2023

Ms Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented to the committee the Economic Crime &
Corporate Transparency Act 2023 document which became applicable on the 1% of
September 2025.

Ms Kelly explained that Section 199 of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency
Act 2023 creates a new offence that will hold Hyndburn Borough Council to account for
fraud committed by their employees, agents, subsidiaries, or other associated persons who
provide services for or on behalf of the Council. Where the fraud was committed with the
intention of benefiting the Council or its clients.

Under the Act, Hyndburn Borough Council may be criminally liable if it did not have
reasonable fraud prevention procedures in place

Ms Kelly advised that the overall risk to Hyndburn Borough Council of a fraud which falls
within the remit of this legislation is believed to be relatively low, as the fraud must have the
basis to directly benefit the Council or its clients and not just the perpetrator of the fraud
which is the most common result of most frauds.

However, the Council must have a policy in place which sets out the Council's position to
the Legislation and how it deals with it.

Ms Kelly informed the committee that refresher training will be provided on Fraud,
Corruption and Bribery including the new Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act
2023 for staff in due course.

Resolved - The committee noted the report.
Draft Auditors Annual Report - External Audit Update

Mr Daniel Watson, Partner at Forvis Mazars, advised the committee that they anticipate
issuing a disclaimed audit opinion on the 2024/25 financial statements due to there being
insufficient time available to complete all the work required to issue an unqualified opinion
on the 2024/25 financial statements ahead of the national deadline at the end of February
2026.

Value for Money arrangements work is ongoing with 3 key areas to report on: Financial
Sustainability, Governance and Improving Economy, efficiency and effectiveness. This is
detailed on pages 72 to 82 of the agenda.

No significant weaknesses have been reported for any of the above criteria.



Mr Watson advised that the final report will be brought to the 16" of February 2026
Committee.

Members of the committee were pleased to see that no significant weaknesses had been
identified as in previous years and were happy to see the progress made by the finance
team. Mr Martin Dyson, Executive Director (Resources), echoed this message and thanked
Mr Watson and his staff for their work.

The committee also questioned Mr Watson on the impact Local Government
Reorganisation is likely to have on the council’s accounts. Specifically what impact any
changes in funding may have on the council’s statements. Mr Watson advised that as long
as the council has a plan in place to cover any resulting gaps in funding and complies with
the guidance issued that this should not impact the opinion made by the external auditors.
However, Mr Watson caveated this with the advise that this was a purely theoretical
scenario and in practice the impact would depend on the details.

Resolved — The committee noted the report.
N.B. — A briefing note was circulated to members of the committee in advance of the

meeting breaking down the external auditors report to provide members with a better
understanding the work being completed.

Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed



